

祇供參攷;請勿發表.
Not for publication:
for reference only.

北平市物價與生活費指數月報

The Monthly Indices of The Commodity-prices And The Cost of Living of Peiping

第 十 期

No. X



中華民國三十七年八月

August 1948

北平市政府統計處編

Compiled by The Bureau of Statistics of Peiping Municipal Government.

目 錄

Contents

指數變動說明.....	2-5
Explanations of the fluctuations of the indices.	
甲 物價指數	6-13
A. Indices of the commodity prices	
表一 北平市躉售國貨價格指數.....	6-7
Table 1. Index numbers of the domestic wholesale prices in Peiping	
表二 北平市躉售國貨及外國貨價格指數.....	6-7
Table 2. Index numbers of the domestic and foreign wholesale prices in Peiping	
表三 北平市零售國貨價格指數.....	8-9
Table 3. Index numbers of the domestic retail prices in Peiping	
表四 北平市機關辦公用品價格指數.....	8-9
Table 4. Index numbers of office requisites prices in Peiping	
表五 北平市躉售國貨價格連環指數.....	10
Table 5. Link index of the domestic wholesale prices in Peiping	
表六 北平市躉售國貨及外國貨價格連環指數.....	11
Table 6. Link index of the domestic and foreign wholesale prices in Peiping	
表七 北平市零售國貨價格連環指數.....	12
Table 7. Link index of the domestic retail prices in Peiping	
表八 北平市機關辦公用品價格連環指數.....	15
Table 8. Link index of office requisites prices in Peiping	
乙 生活費指數	14-15
B. Indices of the cost of living	
表九 北平市公務員生活費指數	(一) 固定基期 14
	(二) 連環 15
Table 9. Index numbers of the cost of living of official functionaries in Peiping	
	(1) Fixed base
	(2) Link relatives
丙 其他資料	16-19
C. Other data	
表十 民國三十七年六月各重要城市躉售物價指數對北平指數之百分率.....	16
Table 10. Percentages of the indices of wholesale prices between Peiping and other principal cities June 1948	
表十一 民國三十七年六月各重要城市零售物價指數對北平指數之百分率.....	17
Table 11. Percentages of the indices of retail prices between Peiping and other principal cities June 1948	
表十二 北平市主要物品價格.....	18-19
Table 12. Prices of the principal commodities in the Peiping market.	

指數變動說明

八月上中旬物價，雖繼七月漲勢，向上昇躍，然因八月十九日財政經濟緊急處分令之頒佈，下旬物價顯見平疲，故全月平均物價上漲率已較往月緩晉。詳情如下；

躉售國貨價格總指數相當基期6,055,625倍，較七月份上漲80.61%。

躉售國貨及外國貨價格總指數相當基期6,092,714倍，較七月份上漲83.65%。

零售國貨價格總指數相當基期6,479,000倍，較七月份上漲79.99%。

機關辦公用品價格總指數相當基期4,557,619倍，較七月份上漲69.27%。

以上各類總指數，以零售價格指數最高，其次為躉售國貨及外國貨，再次為躉售國貨，機關辦公用品仍屬最低。至對上月上漲率，其次序為：躉售國貨及外國貨，躉售國貨，零售國貨及機關辦公用品。

就分旬論：八月上旬因和謠與「改革幣制」消息證明不確之後，物價即穩步回升，又以國營及公用事業加價百分之十至百分之三，復（如國際電報按法郎計）致使各種工業成本加重，更加強物價之漲勢；中旬以後，物價再行蠢動，棉紗尤烈。但不期八月十九日總統以命令頒佈財政經濟緊急處分令，至是萬民渴待之穩定金融改革幣制方案終於實現，物價終趨穩定。

財政經濟緊急處分令公佈後，就全國實施情況說，已獲得初期之成功。其一因人民之擁護，即以金銀外幣兌換數量言：自八月二十三日至九月六日，其交換值折成美金達56,800,000元，此即可證明人民對新幣之信心。其二因緊急處分令本身制定之妥善嚴密：以改革幣制為出發點，發行十足準備之金圓券；並以限期收兌民間黃金白銀外幣，及限期登記管理本國人民存放外國之外匯資產，與整理財政並加強管制經濟等辦法，以達國庫收支，國際收支，輸出輸入，生產消費之平衡。

本市於八月二十日奉到中央電令。次日劉市長即召集各有關單位舉行緊急經濟會報，決定四項緊急措施。（一）凍結物價停止在八月十九日，只准下跌，不准上漲；（二）組成物價檢查小組，出動各市場監視交易；（三）通告市民持有黃金，白銀，美鈔，銀元者，統現於九月三十日前兌換；（四）通知各報社不准刊登物價黑市。此項措施配合財政經濟緊急處分令，實行非常成功。下旬物價食糧紗布及燃料等主要物品，同趨疲落；累年物價上漲趨勢，至此顯告頓挫。

就分類言：躉售國貨中，食物類之糧食價格指數仍居首位，而

Explanations of the fluctuations of indices:

The general indices of August are continuing the upward tendency of July in the first and second ten-day period, but the rapid speed is checked in the last ten-day period by the "Emergency Measures of Financial and Economic Reforms" announced on August 19th. Therefore, the average increasing rates of this month are somewhat smaller than those of last month. Details are given as follows:

The general index number of the domestic wholesale prices on the Peiping basis is 6,035,625 times or is higher than that of July by 80.61%.

The general index number of the domestic and foreign wholesale prices on the same base is 6,092,714 times or is higher than that of July by 83.65%.

The general index number of the domestic retail prices on the same base is 6,479,000 times or is higher than that of July by 79.99%.

The general index number of prices of office requisites on the same base is 4,557,619 times or is higher than that of July by 69.27%.

Among the general indices as stated above, the domestic retail prices are the highest; the domestic and foreign wholesale prices rank second; the domestic wholesale prices the third; and the office requisites prices are the lowest. As to the increasing rates, the order is: the domestic and foreign wholesale, domestic wholesale, domestic retail, and office requisites.

Reckoned by ten-day period: the rumour of "Revival of peace conference" and the news of "monetary reform" being not confirmed in the first period of August, all commodity prices shot up suddenly. Moreover, the increased charges of the "state operated enterprises" and "public utilities" from 100% to 500% (for instance: the charge for international telegram is calculated on the Franc basis) are responsible for the increase of production cost, and the advance of commodity prices. In the second ten-day period, the prices took a serious spiralling in which the cotton yarns rose the most. On August 19th, the "Emergency measures of financial and economic reforms" are proclaimed suddenly through presidential mandate, and the financial and currency reform wished for by everyone is fully realized at last. Consequently all commodity prices started to register a downward trend.

The "Emergency measures" have been successfully enforced throughout the country, because, firstly, they are being supported by the people. The amount of conversion of gold, silver, silver coins, and foreign currencies, calculated in American dollars are \$ 56,800,000 between August 23th and September 6th—a good evidence of the people's confidence in the new currency reform. Secondly, these measures are well and securely planned with monetary reform as the first step. The Gold Yuan Notes are issued with one hundred percent reserve, the people's gold, silver, silver coins and foreign currencies are being converted into Gold Yuan Notes, and Chinese-nationals' foreign exchange assets are being required to be registered with the government banks, within prescribed periods in either case, and together with the other measures for financial readjustment and economic control, the national revenue and expenditure the international receipts and payments, the international trade in both exports and imports as well as the country's production and consumption will all be balanced.

The Peiping Municipal Government received mandate on the "Emergency measures" on August 20th. An economic emergency conference was summoned the following day by Mayor Liu Yao Chang. In this conference, four decisions were reached viz: (1) To freeze the commodity prices on the August 19th level, permitting only declining and not uprising (2) to organize Price Inspection Groups, to inspect transactions in the market, to require all gold, silver, silver coins, and foreign currencies held by the citizens to be surrendered to the Government banks before September 30th; (4) to order local newspapers to refrain from publishing the black market prices. These drastic measures enforced in co-ordination with the "Emergency measures" work out very successfully. Some of main commodity prices like those for cereals, cotton yarns, sheetings and fuels declined generally in the last period of August. The upward tendency of commodity prices of recent years have now apparently been checked.

Reckoned by classifications: cereals in the wholesale prices are still the highest, while other foods the lowest. As to the increasing rates, clothing are the highest. Because August is the beginning of new autumn, there is an active demand for cotton yarns and sheetings, but the China Textile Company's marking up of its sale prices is directly responsible for raising the prices of these commodities. Building materials come next, the increase in both cases amounts to over 90%, but the increasing rate is apparently slower than that of last month.

In the domestic retail prices, clothing prices are the highest, cereals in the food class rank second, fuel and light, miscellaneous come next, while other kind of foods are the lowest. As to the increasing rates, clothing are the highest, other kind of foods rank second, miscellaneous, fuel and light come next, while cereals in food class are the lowest. As to the highest rate of this month, though higher than that of last month by 96%, it is, however, still far below the lowest rate for cereals of July.

The Commodities of office requisites have been readjusted, because we have received a mandate through the Ministry of Comptroller General dated August 22th 1948, numbered "Yu tiung 276" ordering us to investigate gasoline instead of alcohol (in Category 13); electricity instead of cabbage oil (in category 14) and to include an item of water supplies among the investigation list of consumable articles; passenger transportation charges are to be included in the category of postage, telegram, and travelling expenses; rickshas (three wheels) charges are to be included in the miscellaneous category. After the readjustment, the commodities in the office requisites are increased to 53 items. In the office requisites of August, compiled according to readjusting items, printing is the highest, stationaries, repairing cost, miscellaneous and consumable articles are next in order, and postage, telegram and travelling expenses are the lowest. As to the increasing rates, the postage, telegram, and travelling expenses went up the quickest, higher than last month by 164%, printing, miscellaneous, stationaries, repairing cost are next in order, higher than last month by 76%, consumable articles, the lowest, has declined to 94% of last month, owing to the fact that, after the readjustment of consumable article items, the price relatives of gasoline and electricity are far below those of alcohol and cabbage oil, so the average index number and link relatives of consumable articles are proportionately lower than that of last month.

In short: the average price of August, though higher than that of July, is in fact due to the result of speculative transactions of 1st and 2nd period in the black market. When the "Emergency measures" was announced, the business activities are beginning to move in normal conditions, all commodity prices, therefore come downward and become stabilized in the last period. This monthly, in explaining the commodity prices of the period before and after August 19th, shows the index of August 19th in all the statistical tables and also indicates the link relatives of August 19th to 15th and August 25th to 19th in order to explain the upward and downward trends of the commodity prices in that short period. The commodity prices of August 19th are in fact the climax and since then they began to slide downwards. It may be observed in the commodity prices as shown by the link relatives from table 5 to table 8, (except postage, telegram, and travelling expenses higher than those of August 19th) are not over and above the prices of that day.

The general index number of the cost of living of official, functionaries is 6,307,858 times on the Peiping basis or is higher than that of July by 102%. It has actually been frozen since the "Emergency measures" were announced. However according to the regulations of the "Emergency measures of financial and economic reforms" the official functionaries' salaries have been readjusted. Their receipts in August in Peiping are therefore all over 102%. Hence their living conditions are now better than before.

A table of the prices of principal commodities is prepared as usual. But we are ordered not to publish the prices of gold, silver coin, American currency, Sterling and North-East currency in this monthly, in order not to give any black market quotations. The percentages as given below in the table are to show whether the prices of August 19th have been increased (+) or decreased (-) as compared with those of August first.

甲 物 價

A. Indices of the

表 一 北 平 市 躉 售

Table 1. Index numbers of the

基期：民國二十六年一至六月=100.

Base period: Jan.-June 1937=100

時 期	總 指 數 General index	1 物 類 Food			2 衣 履 類 Clothing
		類 指 數 Group index	糧 食 Cereals	其 他 食 品 Other foods	
物 品 項 數	50	18	9	9	9
三十五年平均	415,680	410,410	517,450	525,515	496,544
三十六年平均	3,267,077	3,373,251	4,187,000	2,717,688	3,493,692
三十七年一月	16,300,000	19,468,261	25,125,529	15,086,207	14,657,555
二月	20,988,500	25,869,412	32,964,615	20,501,438	18,277,917
三月	32,761,428	38,111,818	49,720,000	29,214,000	32,760,714
四月	42,697,000	46,255,000	56,021,350	38,155,855	45,650,000
五月	64,292,857	74,848,555	89,012,000	62,955,714	72,081,438
六月	133,293,939	150,662,069	203,690,476	111,456,842	151,695,105
七月	334,069,231	342,907,692	448,610,000	361,055,394	345,150,769
八月	603,362,500	591,428,571	739,450,000	473,033,333	679,266,667
五日	495,412,500	475,422,222	628,828,571	559,455,555	519,912,500
十五日	638,750,000	655,157,145	838,200,000	481,288,889	758,815,667
十九日	708,800,000	708,914,286	855,800,000	587,214,286	819,083,333
二十五日	669,983,333	655,485,555	749,950,000	573,928,571	776,866,667

表 二 北 平 市 躉 售 國 貨

Table 2. Index numbers of the domestic

基期：民國二十六年一至六月=100

Base period: Jan.-June 1937=100

時 期	總 指 數 General index	1 食 物 類 Food			2 衣 履 類 Clothing
		類 指 數 Group index	糧 食 Cereals	其 他 食 品 Other foods	
物 品 項 數	50	18	9	9	9
三十五年平均	407,982	410,410	517,450	525,515	505,888
三十六年平均	3,231,231	3,373,251	4,187,000	2,717,688	3,561,308
三十七年一月	17,017,308	19,468,261	25,125,529	15,086,207	18,272,917
二月	21,051,428	25,869,412	32,964,615	20,501,438	17,594,583
三月	32,667,692	38,111,818	49,720,000	29,214,000	31,424,615
四月	42,807,273	46,255,000	56,021,350	38,155,855	44,171,000
五月	64,274,286	74,848,555	89,012,000	62,955,714	70,294,286
六月	132,354,545	150,662,069	203,690,476	111,456,842	143,055,555
七月	331,753,846	342,907,692	448,610,000	361,055,394	355,692,508
八月	609,271,423	591,428,571	739,450,000	473,033,333	651,985,714
五日	497,255,556	475,422,222	628,828,571	559,455,555	500,255,556
十五日	647,971,428	655,157,145	838,200,000	481,288,889	708,942,857
十九日	714,733,333	708,914,286	855,800,000	587,214,286	785,060,000
二十五日	676,400,000	655,485,555	749,950,000	573,928,571	744,300,000

指 數

commodity prices

國 貨 價 格 指 數

domestic wholesale prices in Peiping

指數公式：簡單幾何平均

Formula: Simple geometric average

5	4	5	6	Period
燃料類 Fuel	金屬類 Metals	建築材料類 Building materials	雜項類 Miscellaneous	
5	4	5	9	No. of commodities
425,354	548,500	573,393	359,600	1946 Average
3,593,000	3,923,091	2,884,600	2,686,688	1947 Average
15,343,928	92,826,842	13,302,286	13,246,564	1948 Jan.
18,414,585	25,671,765	15,857,857	18,239,565	Feb.
26,607,500	40,752,000	25,671,176	28,242,500	Mar.
35,411,538	54,691,250	35,966,667	38,459,091	Apr.
48,455,556	71,605,000	49,121,111	54,807,500	May
110,917,949	152,521,429	102,551,163	110,620,515	June
335,815,385	381,318,182	329,638,462	294,578,571	July
548,162,500	686,085,714	641,516,667	537,100,000	August
478,111,111	560,542,857	600,685,714	444,690,000	5th
571,987,500	695,042,857	661,666,667	560,875,000	15th
630,642,857	850,640,000	677,916,667	618,471,428	19th
592,062,500	797,700,000	660,057,143	603,285,714	25th

及 外 國 貨 價 格 指 數

& foreign wholesale prices in Peiping

指數公式：簡單幾何平均

Formula: Simple geometric average

5	4	5	6	Period
燃料類 Fuel	金屬電料類 Metals & Elec. materials	建築材料類 Building materials	雜項類 Miscellaneous	
5	4	5	9	No. of commodities
558,950	392,082	572,392	580,409	1946 Average
3,599,312	3,827,909	2,834,600	5,177,385	1947 Average
12,702,857	21,719,500	13,302,286	15,306,207	1948 Jan.
15,608,928	25,321,111	15,857,857	21,249,524	Feb.
21,974,000	40,605,000	25,671,176	32,979,251	Mar.
28,495,535	55,420,000	35,966,667	43,794,000	Apr.
38,574,545	76,148,533	49,121,111	61,981,428	May
87,797,500	157,651,852	102,551,163	126,567,647	June
268,541,176	352,566,667	329,638,462	338,523,077	July
481,566,667	693,100,000	641,516,667	631,971,428	August
394,445,454	381,637,500	600,685,714	516,437,500	5th
515,900,000	699,357,143	661,666,667	659,933,333	15th
564,457,145	831,683,333	677,916,667	725,983,333	19th
532,162,500	795,483,333	660,057,143	706,135,333	25th

表三 北平市零售

Table 3. Index numbers of the

基期：民國二十六年一至六月 = 100

Base period: Jan.-June 1937 = 100

時 期	總 指 數 General index	1 食 物 Food	
		類 指 數 Group index	糧 食 Cereals
物 品 項 數	50	25	9
三十五年 平均	454,278	405,656	496,263
三十六年 平均	3,503,333	5,197,428	4,011,364
三十七年 一月	17,803,750	18,807,826	24,599,444
二月	23,092,632	24,984,444	32,244,615
三月	35,478,333	36,083,533	48,664,444
四月	44,232,000	44,278,000	54,418,750
五月	68,755,714	72,506,667	85,754,000
六月	141,387,097	144,270,000	195,736,564
七月	359,958,333	342,538,462	455,920,000
八月	647,900,000	604,271,428	713,800,000
五日	532,187,500	494,966,667	609,771,428
十五日	685,833,333	639,700,000	810,440,000
十九日	757,383,333	714,116,667	830,420,000
二十五日	719,500,000	671,242,857	720,535,333

表四 北平市機關辦

Table 4. Index numbers of office

基期：民國二十六年一月至六月 = 100

Base period: Jan.-June 1937 = 100

時 期	總 指 數 General index	1	2
		文 具 類 Stationeries	消 耗 類 Consumable articles
物 品 項 數	33	9	6
三十五年 平均	333,436	425,910	371,158
三十六年 平均	3,074,332	3,618,000	3,515,250
三十七年 一月	13,716,870	16,100,000	15,726,428
二月	17,525,679	20,646,190	21,173,333
三月	26,520,257	33,893,846	30,850,714
四月	36,825,189	45,657,000	40,774,545
五月	51,502,253	57,558,750	64,090,000
六月	98,627,692	99,392,000	141,977,419
七月	269,248,493	312,307,143	348,969,231
八月	455,761,901	646,283,333	329,700,000
五日	381,249,478	525,850,000	279,706,250
十五日	474,436,351	668,433,333	340,030,769
十九日	511,319,942	751,280,000	378,091,667
二十五日	505,961,654	735,700,000	362,750,000

國貨價格指數

domestic retail prices in Peiping

指數公式：簡單幾何平均

Formula: Simple geometric average

類 其他食品 Other foods	2 衣 履 類 Clothing	3 燃 料 類 Fuel & light	4 雜 項 類 Miscellaneous	Period
16	10	6	9	No. of commodities
359,358	659,514	539,188	393,764	1946 Average
2,814,500	4,182,182	4,485,500	3,145,500	1947 Average
16,171,852	17,593,917	19,020,870	14,821,379	1948 Jan.
21,644,500	22,984,210	21,295,000	19,689,091	Feb.
30,496,428	40,614,545	30,900,000	31,938,462	Mar.
39,429,091	53,053,750	35,725,833	41,550,909	Apr.
65,976,667	81,328,000	50,108,750	60,784,286	May
121,522,857	164,869,231	124,294,286	122,800,000	June
292,626,667	417,954,545	370,733,333	343,130,769	July
550,225,000	823,020,000	646,616,667	603,600,000	August
440,170,000	634,685,714	565,142,857	514,175,000	5th
559,987,500	890,680,000	675,533,333	628,771,428	15th
656,014,286	987,680,000	763,400,000	660,542,857	19th
645,000,000	937,460,000	697,750,000	663,700,000	25th

公 用 品 價 格 指 數

requisites prices in Peiping

指數公式：簡單幾何平均及加權算術平均

Formula: Simple geometric average & weighted arithmetic averages

3 印 刷 類 Printings	4 郵 電 旅 費 類 Postage telegram travelling expense	5 修 繕 類 Repairing cost	6 雜 項 類 Miscellaneous	Period
7	4	3	4	No. of commodities
467,578	59,113	356,750	336,892	1946 Average
6,424,000	691,585	2,871,467	2,531,834	1947 Average
30,110,000	4,599,400	11,434,737	10,155,238	1948 Jan.
35,047,692	5,074,222	15,617,857	12,943,235	Feb.
53,157,500	5,888,571	24,235,000	19,105,632	Mar.
63,697,143	12,655,883	32,293,846	32,888,462	Apr.
83,870,000	15,448,438	49,787,778	47,205,556	May
151,237,951	19,101,504	105,021,951	79,466,000	June
410,650,000	42,332,727	282,786,687	234,022,222	July
869,640,000	112,064,120	498,377,778	493,222,222	August
689,966,667	95,020,000	440,910,000	428,056,364	5th
936,680,000	109,880,000	515,862,500	515,262,500	15th
990,875,000	109,880,000	534,125,000	532,762,500	19th
977,850,000	128,297,059	554,125,000	532,762,500	25th

表五 北平市躉售國貨價格連環指數

Table 5. Link index of the domestic wholesale prices in Peiping

時期 Period	總指數 General index	食 物 類 Food			2 衣 着 類 Clothing	3 燃 料 類 Fuel	4 金 屬 類 Metals	5 建 築 材 料 類 Building materials	6 雜 項 類 Miscell- aneous
		類指數 Group index	糧 食 Cereals	其 他 食 品 Other foods					
物品項數 No. of	50	18	9	9	9	5	4	5	9
commodities									
三十六年平均 1947 Average	785.96	821.92	809.16	834.89	703.40	844.91	1,125.42	774.61	791.13
三十七年一月 1948 Jan.	132.85	147.42	158.87	136.80	113.93	116.35	124.27	130.77	141.19
二月 Feb.	128.76	132.86	131.91	134.57	124.87	120.01	112.46	128.74	137.69
三月 Mar.	156.09	147.51	150.83	143.90	179.24	144.49	158.74	162.09	154.84
四月 April	130.33	121.31	112.67	130.61	135.34	125.57	134.21	140.11	136.17
五月 May	150.58	161.89	158.89	164.94	157.90	145.03	130.93	136.57	142.51
六月 June	207.32	201.29	228.83	177.06	210.45	238.91	213.00	208.77	201.83
七月 July	250.63	227.14	220.24	234.25	226.20	300.96	250.01	321.44	266.50
八月 Aug	180.61	172.83	164.83	181.21	197.96	164.21	179.92	194.61	182.33
五日 5th	109.16	101.66	104.95	98.48	118.50	98.78	117.02	124.85	110.25
十五日 15th	128.93	133.60	133.30	133.90	142.10	119.63	133.99	110.15	126.13
十九日 19th	110.97	111.64	102.10	122.01	110.86	110.25	122.39	102.46	110.27
二十五日 25th	94.52	92.46	87.63	97.57	94.85	95.88	93.78	97.37	97.54
二十五日 25th	104.89	103.20	89.47	119.04	105.15	103.51	114.77	99.76	107.56

表六 北平市躉售國貨及外國貨價格連環指數

Table 6. Link index of the domestic & foreign wholesale prices in Peiping

時 期 Period	總指數 General index	1 食 物 類 Food			2 衣 着 類 Clothing	3 燃 料 類 Fuel	4 金 屬 電 料 類 Metals & Elec. materials	5 建 築 材 料 類 Building materials	6 雜 項 類 Miscellaneous
		類指數 Group index	糧 食 Cereals	其 他 食 品 Other foods					
物品項數 No. of commodities	50	18	9	9	9	5	4	5	9
三十六年平均 1947 Average	792.00	821.92	809.16	834.89	664.44	725.56	976.50	774.61	855.25
三十七年一月 1948 Jan.	140.70	147.42	158.87	136.80	154.14	122.21	128.44	150.11	137.61
二月 Feb.	123.71	132.88	131.21	134.57	96.29	122.88	116.58	128.74	138.85
三月 Mar.	155.18	147.33	150.83	143.90	178.60	140.78	160.35	163.09	151.91
四月 Apr.	131.04	121.31	112.67	130.61	140.56	129.67	136.49	140.11	135.67
五月 May	150.15	151.89	158.89	164.94	159.14	155.38	137.40	136.57	141.53
六月 June	205.92	201.29	228.33	177.06	203.51	227.60	207.05	208.77	204.20
七月 July	250.66	227.14	220.24	234.25	234.66	305.86	223.64	321.44	267.46
八月 Aug.	183.65	172.83	164.83	181.21	194.22	179.25	196.59	194.61	186.68
五日 5th	109.77	101.66	104.95	98.48	116.18	98.84	128.88	124.85	111.12
十五日 15th	130.31	133.60	153.30	133.90	141.72	130.28	190.24	110.15	129.72
十九日 19th	110.30	111.61	102.10	122.01	110.74	109.84	118.92	102.46	108.57
二十五日 25th	94.64	92.46	87.63	97.57	94.31	94.28	95.41	97.57	97.26
二十五日 25th	104.39	103.20	89.47	119.04	104.99	103.55	113.46	99.76	105.40

表七 北平市零售國貨價格連環指數
Table 7. Link index of the domestic retail prices in Peiping

時 期 Period	總指數 General index	1 食 物 類 Food			2 衣 着 類 Clothing	3 燃 料 類 Fuel & light	4 雜 項 類 Miscell- aneous-
		類 指 數 Group index	糧 食 Cereals	其 他 食 品 Other foods			
物品項數/ No. of commodities	50	25	9	16	10	6	9
三十六年平均 1947 Average	771.19	792.16	808.32	783.20	653.96	831.90	798.85
三十七年一月 1948 Jan.	136.69	151.38	162.97	145.22	116.72	119.95	133.82
二月 Feb.	129.71	132.84	131.08	133.84	130.64	111.96	132.84
三月 Mar.	153.63	144.65	150.92	140.90	176.71	145.10	162.21
四月 Apr.	124.67	122.71	111.83	129.29	130.63	115.62	130.10
五月 May	155.44	163.75	157.58	167.33	153.29	140.26	146.29
六月 June	205.64	198.97	228.25	184.19	202.72	248.05	202.05
七月 July	254.59	237.43	231.55	240.80	253.51	298.27	279.42
八月 Aug	179.99	176.41	157.50	188.03	196.92	174.42	175.91
五日 5th	105.71	103.81	96.35	108.26	113.06	105.74	104.48
十五日 15th	128.87	129.24	132.92	127.22	140.33	119.53	122.29
十九日 19th	110.43	111.63	102.46	117.15	110.89	113.01	105.05
二十五日 25th	95.00	94.00	86.77	98.32	94.92	91.40	100.48
二十五日 25th	104.91	104.93	84.43	115.18	105.25	103.29	-105.56

表八 北平市機關辦公用品價格連環指數

Table 8. Link index of office requisites prices in Peiping.

時期 Period	總指數 General index	1 文具類 Stationeries	2 消耗類 Consumable articles	3 印刷類 Printings	4 郵電旅費類 Postage tele- gram travell- ing expense	5 修繕類 Repairing cost	6 雜項類 Miscell- aneous
物品項數 No. of commodities	33	9	6	7	4	3	4
三十六年平均 947 Average	922.01	849.48	947.40	1,373.89	1,169.93	804.90	751.52
三十七年一月 1948 Jan.	128.13	152.71	125.51	123.25	135.03	134.17	124.93
二月 Feb.	127.77	128.24	134.64	116.40	110.32	136.58	127.45
三月 Mar.	151.32	164.17	145.71	151.67	116.05	171.22	147.61
四月 Apr.	138.86	134.71	132.17	119.83	214.92	133.25	172.14
五月 May	139.86	125.63	157.18	131.67	106.26	154.17	143.53
六月 June	191.50	173.28	221.53	180.32	142.03	210.94	168.34
七月 July	272.99	314.22	275.79	271.53	221.73	268.88	294.49
八月 Aug	169.27	206.94	94.48	211.77	364.60	176.49	210.76
五日 5th	97.35	111.71	55.51	114.40	134.65	112.04	130.55
十五日 15th	124.44	127.60	121.57	135.76	113.64	117.68	120.38
十九日 19th	107.77	112.59	111.19	105.79	100.00	102.94	103.40
二十五日 25th	98.93	97.95	95.94	98.69	116.76	100.00	100.00
二十五日 25th	106.64	110.07	106.68	104.40	116.76	102.94	105.40

生活費指數

B. Indices of the cost of living

表九 北平市公務員生活費指數

Table 9. Index numbers of the cost of living of official functionaries in Peiping.

固定基期

1. Fixed base

基期：民國二十六年一至六月=100

Base period: Jan.-June 1937=100

指數公式：加權總值式

Formula: Weighted aggregative.

時期 Period	總指數 General index	1 食物類 Food	2 衣着類 Clothing	3 房租類 Rent	4 燃料類 Fuel & light	5 雜項類 Miscellaneous
物品項數 No. of commodities	29	9	8	1	3	9
三十七年一月 Jan.	18,800,053	22,608,432	24,943,798	24,375,000	5,773,599	17,046,171
二月 Feb.	25,453,289	30,682,059	50,004,089	30,145,900	8,244,355	24,468,989
三月 Mar.	35,215,155	42,027,377	45,817,875	44,016,700	10,450,246	33,579,161
四月 Apr.	44,490,010	50,497,062	62,459,432	51,549,000	13,229,360	44,051,949
五月 May	66,695,442	76,890,053	91,773,597	73,927,100	17,567,291	66,785,375
六月 June	129,293,022	149,034,933	179,522,661	152,147,900	36,721,379	150,224,520
七月 July	311,381,959	359,271,929	467,710,118	354,864,600	87,182,562	296,276,370
八月 Aug	630,785,845	703,406,753	1,020,289,536	572,593,800	258,988,670	601,693,529
五日 5th	532,517,001	587,262,730	847,799,723	572,593,800	251,970,443	487,895,567
十五日 15th	670,120,133	740,527,469	1,150,641,026	572,593,800	258,620,690	641,170,354
十九日 19th	739,107,637	841,883,793	1,258,749,134	572,593,800	265,270,956	702,584,603
二十五日 25th	689,721,266	782,450,644	1,062,427,859	572,593,800	266,379,310	676,014,823

二、連環
2. Link relatives

時期 Period	總指數 General index	1 食物類 Food	2 衣着類 Clothing	3 房租類 Rent	4 燃料類 Fuel & light	5 雜項類 Miscellaneous
物品項數 No. of commodities	29	9	8	1	2	9
三十七年二月 1948 Feb.	135.39	135.70	120.29	123.58	142.80	143.55
三月 Mar.	138.35	156.98	146.04	146.01	126.76	137.23
四月 Apr.	126.34	120.15	142.50	116.66	126.59	131.19
五月 May	149.91	152.27	146.98	143.97	152.79	151.61
六月 June	193.86	193.83	195.40	178.75	209.03	194.99
七月 July	240.83	241.07	260.82	268.54	237.42	227.51
八月 Aug	202.58	195.79	218.15	161.36	297.06	203.09
五日 5th	125.63	118.10	135.25	110.25	233.03	123.74
十五日 15th	125.84	126.10	135.72	100.00	102.64	131.42
十九日 19th	110.29	115.69	109.40	100.00	102.57	109.58
二十五日 25th	93.32	92.94	84.40	100.00	100.42	96.22
二十五日 25th	102.93	105.66	92.33	100.00	103.00	105.45

丙 其 他 資 料

C. Other data

表十 民國三十七年六月各重要城市躉售物價指數對北平指數之百分率

Table 10. Percentages of the indices of wholesale prices between Peiping and other principal cities
June 1948.

基期：民國26年1—6月=100

Base period: Jan.-June 1937=100

公式：簡單幾何平均

Formula: Simple geometric average

次序 Array	城市 Cities	距北平次序 Deviation of array from Peiping	躉售物價總指數 General index of wholesale prices	各城市指數對北平之百分率 Percentages of the indices of wholesale prices between Peiping and other principal cities
1	太原 Taiyuan	2	268,555,051	201.48%
2	青島 Tsingtao	1	157,784,375	103.37
3	北平 Peiping		133,293,939	100.00
4	合肥 Howei	1	151,415,595	98.59
5	天津 Tientsin	2	127,825,755	95.90
6	杭州 Hangchow	3	122,481,556	91.89
7	濟南 Tsinan	4	118,550,000	88.94
8	漢口 Hankow	5	115,921,053	86.97
9	西京 Sian	6	115,125,641	84.87
10	南京 Nanking	7	109,471,254	82.13
11	南昌 Nanchang	8	108,850,000	81.66
12	上海 Shanghai	9	107,810,000	80.88
13	福州 Foochow	10	105,578,956	79.21
	全國總指數			
14	General index number	11	102,210,000	76.68
15	鎮江 Chingkiang	12	98,743,400	74.08
16	康定 Kangting	13	96,938,295	72.72
17	蘭州 Lanchow	14	93,475,800	70.13
18	廣州 Canton	15	93,270,504	69.97
19	長沙 Changsha	16	84,341,000	63.25
20	昆明 Kunming	17	78,534,137	58.92
21	成都 Chengtu	18	75,974,153	55.50
22	桂林 Kweilin	19	63,816,000	47.88
23	重慶 Chungking	20	61,981,200	46.50
24	貴陽 Kweiyang	21	47,770,505	35.84

資料來源：「主計部統計局」編製第31期37年6月份「各重要城市物價指數月報」。

Source: Indices in principal cities monthly No. XXXI June 1948

(Compiled by the Directorate of Statistics, Ministry of Comptroller General.)

註：全國總指數係為南京等23重要城市躉售物價指數，台北未列入。

Note: General index including 23 principal cities, excluding Taipei.

表十一 民國三十七年六月各重要城市零售物價指數對北平指數之百分率
Table 11. Percentages of the indices of retail prices between Peiping and other principal cities
June 1948

基期：民國26年1-6月=100
指數公式：簡單幾何平均

Base period: Jan-June 1937=100
Formula: Simple geometric average

次序 Array	城市 Cities	距北平次序 Deviation of array from Peiping	零售物價指數 General index of retail prices	各城市零售對北平之百分率 Percentages of the indices of retail prices between Peiping and other principal cities
1	太原 Taiyuan	3	519,769,555	226.16%
2	青島 Tsingtao	5	147,058,621	104.01
3	濟南 Tsinan	1	142,470,000	100.76
4	北平 Peiping		141,387,097	100.00
5	合肥 Howei	1	133,981,740	94.76
6	天津 Tientsin	2	125,769,957	88.91
7	杭州 Hangchow	3	122,087,163	86.35
8	福州 Focclow	4	121,008,338	85.59
9	漢口 Hankow	5	118,527,778	83.83
10	康定 Kangting	6	115,305,870	79.78
11	西京 Sian	7	110,587,500	78.22
12	上海 Shanghai	8	110,380,000	78.07
13	全國總指數 General index number	9	108,160,000	76.50
14	鎮江 Chingkiang	10	104,171,500	73.68
15	廣州 Canton	11	103,001,161	72.85
16	南昌 Nanchang	12	102,768,000	72.68
17	南京 Nanking	13	102,293,962	72.35
18	昆明 Kunming	14	90,653,125	64.12
19	長沙 Changsha	15	88,523,000	62.61
20	蘭州 Lanchow	16	88,489,100	62.59
21	成都 Chengtu	17	77,907,625	55.10
22	桂林 Kweilin	18	67,243,463	47.55
23	重慶 Chungking	19	66,991,851	46.89
24	貴陽 Kweiyang	20	56,808,250	40.18

資料來源：「主計部統計局」編製第31期37年6月份「各重要城市物價指數月報」

Source: Indices in principal cities monthly No. XXXI June 1948

(Compiled by the Directorate of Statistics, Ministry of Comptroller General)

註：全國總指數係為南京等23重要城市零售物價指數，台北未列入。

Note: General index including 23 principal cities, excluding Taipei.

北平市物價與生活費指數月報

The monthly indices of the commodity-prices and the cost
of living of Peiping

第十期 No. X

中華民國三十七年八月 August 1948

編纂者 北平市政府統計處

Compiler The Bureau of Statistics of Peiping Municipal Govn.

出版者 北平市政府統計處

Publisher The Bureau of Statistics of Peiping Municipal Govn.

印刷者 北平市社會局救濟院印刷所

王府大街七十二號

Printer Printing Office of Relief Organ of the Bureau of
Social Affairs Peiping

No. 72 Wang-fu Street

北平市政府統計處
編纂者 北平市政府統計處
出版者 北平市政府統計處
印刷者 北平市社會局救濟院印刷所
王府大街七十二號